The Contractor must commence work within 10 days of notice from the City and the 
work must be completed by 09/15/2025.  In the event the work is not substantially 
completed by 09/15/2025, then in addition to any remedies available to the City, the 

Contractor will pay to the City the sum of One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Five 

dollars ($1425.00) per working for each beyond those dates, until substantial 
completion of the work has been achieved.  This payment is for liquidated damages, 

in addition to any other damages that may be incurred by the City, and not as a 
penalty.  All such liquidated damages may be set-off against any moneys that may